

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 233(07)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 06/07/2025 at 09:30 PM

2.

SI. No.	Acts		
I T		Sections	
	The Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985	21(a)/29 ND&PS Act	

(a) Occurrence of Offence: 3.

Day: Sunday

Date from: 06/07/2025

Date to: 06/07/2025

Time Period: 00:00 Time from: 08:45 PM Time to: 08:50 PM

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 06/07/2025 Time: 09:30 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 19/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 06/07/2025 at 09:30 PM

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

Direction and distance from PS: Zero Km(s)

Beat No.

- b. Address: Imphal Police Station, Babupara, Imphal West District, Manipur.
- c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- Complainant / Informant:
 - a. Name: L. John Singh
 - b. Father's name: L. Balgopal Singh
 - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 01/01/1978 d. Nationality: Indian
 - (e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.

ID Type

ID No.

PAN Card

BPNPS8722N

(h) Occupation: Police officer

(i) Address:

MANIPUR

SI. No.	Address Type	
1	Present address	Address
	- resent address	Wangkhei Lourembam Leirak, Imphal East District Manipur.
2	Permanent address	
		Wangkhei Lourembam Leirak, Imphal East District Manipur.

i) Phone number: +91 9856212381

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SL. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address	
1	Gaisuiliu Kamei, (24 years)	1 4 4	Gaimei Kamei (father)	Tamenglong Medical Gate, Tamenglong District, Manipur, A/P North AOC, Imphal.	
2	Irom Echan Devi (26 years)		Irom Royel Singh (husband)	Langthabal Mantrikhong Maya Leikai, I/W District, Manipur	

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SL. No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in D.)
1			Acres 1	Value (in Rs.)

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

SI. No.	UIDB No.



The Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station. Sub:- Report.

Sir,

With due regards, I have the honor to report that today i.e 6th July, 2025, at around 07.30 PM, while I was conducting normal frisking and checking along with a team of Imphal Police Station including women police personnel of Reserve Line Imphal West in front of Nupilal Complex, I/W, two female passengers who were coming on an auto rickshaw were found drunk and detained for verification. Immediately, they were brought at Imphal Police Station assisted by women police personnel for further necessary formalities. On arrival at the police station, they identified themselves as Gaisuiliu Kamei, 24years, D/o Gaimei Kamei of Tamenglong Medical Gate, Tamenglong District, Manipur, A/P North AOC and Irom Echan Devi (26) years, W/o Irom Royel Singh of Langthabal Mantrikhong Mayai Leikai, I/W District, Manipur. On further examination, it was also highly suspected that they were also under the influence of drugs. When examined minutely, they revealed that they are drug users and it was suspected that they may possess and concealed some drugs on their bodies. So, immediately the matter was informed to N. Ingocha Singh, MPS, SDPO-Imphal and he also arrived at the Imphal-PS. Accordingly they were informed about the search option of their bodies and wearing apparels U/s 50 ND&PS Act in written and they also expressed their willingness to be searched in presence of the civil witnesses and gazetted officer. Accordingly, they were searched one after another by women police personnel in presence of the Gazatted Officer and independent witnesses, and while searching, found 6 (six) plastic vials containing suspected to be heroin No. 4 from Irom Echan Devi and 1 (one) plastic vial containing suspected to be heroin No. 4 along with 4 (four) packets (red color) of lubricated condom marked as NIRODH from Gaisuiliu Kamei. On weighing all the recovered 7 nos. of plastic vials containing suspected to be heroin No. 4 by using a weighing machine, it weighs approximately 9(nine) grams and while weighing separately excluding the weight of the 7 plastic vials, the illegal drug suspected to be Heroine No. 4 in a transparent plastic pouch, it weighs approx. 1gm. So, the recovered items suspected to be Heroine No. 4 were marked as "A1", "A2", "A3", "A4", "A5" "A6" and "B1" seized from the possessions of Irom Echan Devi and Gaisuiliu Kamei along with 4 (four) packets (red color) of lubricated condoms marked as NIRODH at 08:30 PM and 08:40 PM respectively in presence of independent witnesses by observing due formalities. Further, the seized items were properly packed and sealed marked as "C" in presence of witnesses. Hence, Irom Echan Devi and Gaisuiliu Kamei were arrested at 08:45 PM and 08:50 PM respectively by observing formalities.

It is therefore submitted this report along with the seized articles and arrested persons for further necessary action.

Dated/Imphal The 6th July, 2025.

Yours Sincerely,

Sd/-

(SI L. John Singh) of Imphal Police Station



Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

- a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
- b. Directed (Name of LO.): M. Advandkov Singh Rank: Sub-Inspector
- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station
Name: S. Roshan Singh
Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No. : Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipus

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

phylic

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: